AGENDA MEMORANDUM
First Read Ordinance for the City Council Meeting January 23, 2024
Second Read Ordinance for the City Council Meeting January 30, 2024

DATE: January 23, 2024
TO: Peter Zanoni, City Manager
FROM: Jeff H. Edmonds, P. E., Director of Engineering Services

jeffreye@cctexas.com
(361) 826-3851

Drew Molly P.E, Chief Operations Officer for Corpus Christi Water
drewm@cctexas.com
(361) 826-1853

Josh Chronley, CTCD, Assistant Director of Finance & Procurement
joshc2@cctexas.com
(361) 826-3169

Master Services Agreement
Inner Harbor Seawater Desalination Treatment Plant

CAPTION:

Ordinance authorizing amendment number three to the Master Services Agreement with Freese
and Nichols in an amount up to $3,779,994 for to the Inner Harbor Seawater Desalination
Treatment Plant Project for Procurement Support Services for a total amount not to exceed
$9,033,994; appropriating $3,779,994 from the Raw Water and Drought Surcharge funds reserve
balances; and amending the FY 2024 Capital and Operating Budgets.

SUMMARY:

Ordinance approving amendment number three to the Master Services Agreement (MSA) with
Freese and Nichols in an amount up to $3,779,994 for to the Inner Harbor Seawater Desalination
Treatment Plant Project for Procurement Support Services for a total amount of $9,033,994; and
appropriating $3,779,994 into the Raw Water and Drought Surcharge CIP fund reserve and
amending the FY 2024 Capital and Operating Budgets; and determining all costs attributable to
Raw Water.

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

In 2014, the City issued a request for qualifications for an Owner’s Representative and technical


mailto:jeffreye@cctexas.com
mailto:drewm@cctexas.com
mailto:joshc2@cctexas.com

subject expert team to assist in the development of seawater desalination program from conceptual
development through the selection of a desalination project contractor and final commissioning
and delivery of seawater desalination facilities. The City selected and contracted FNI as the Owner
Representative for its Seawater Desalination Program.

In November 2017, an MSA was executed with FNI encompassing all phases of the Project,
including selecting a project procurement and delivery method and preparing and assisting in the
development and implementation of a qualifications-based procurement of a design-build
contractor. The City Council approved the initial MSA budget on its second reading on September
19, 2017, by Ordinance N0.031249.

Previous task authorizations associated with the MSA included the seawater desalination plant
siting, permit applications, infrastructure integration planning, survey, and other required effort to
progress the project toward an ultimate objective of collaborative delivery which is the procurement
phase of the Project. Below is the summary list of items in progress and completed.

Number On-going or Completed Tasks

Project Procurement Methodology

Concentrate Management Strategies

Seawater Desalination Project Siting

Site Surveys and Studies

Source Water Characterization

o O | W N| B

Confirmation of Plant Size, Water Users, Water Demand, and Points of Product
Water Delivery

7 Infrastructure Integration Plan

8 Conceptual Design of Intake and Outfall Facilities

9 Power Supply Agreement

10 Project Delivery Technical Strategy

11 Filing of Owner's Permit Applications

12 Supplemental Project Definition Summary Report and Project Procurement
Plan

13 TWDB Financial Assistance (SWIFT #1)

14 Project Management, Meetings, and Coordination

A Additional Service - Communications and Public Outreach

In 2023 and 2024, Corpus Christi Engineering Services, Corpus Christi Water, and the FNI Team
engaged in a selection process for the collaborative delivery method for the Project. Consistent
with the Texas Statutes, the delivery method has been documented through a determination of
best value. The City has accepted the recommendation of a progressive design build approach
for the procurement method of the project.

This proposed MSA amendment will authorize effort for the procurement phase including the
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) and Request for Proposals (RFP). Progressive Design Build is



the selected procurement method for the project. State Statutes require a two-step procurement
process based on the qualifications of proposers. This amendment to the MSA will help the City
fulfill these requirements and select a progressive design-build partner for the implementation of
the project.

This ordinance will approve amendment number three to the MSA with Freese and Nichols in an
amount up to $3,779,994 for to the Inner Harbor Seawater Desalination Treatment Plant Project
for Procurement Support Services for a total amount of $9,033,994; and appropriating $3,779,994
into the Raw Water and Drought Surcharge CIP fund reserve and amending the FY 2024 Capital
and Operating Budgets; and determining all costs attributable to Raw Water.

The scope of work for amendment number three is summarized in the following tasks:

TASK 1: Project Administration, Meetings, Management

Description: Anticipated project coordination activities may include but are not limited to the
following:

1. Project Kick-off Meeting to include clarification of the desired outcomes and provide the
City input into the development of the project work plan, list of input and data required from
FNI and the City, the project contacts and the list of deliverables which will allow for the
timely completion of the P-DB Procurement.

Preparation and ongoing coordination of Project Work Plan.
3. Preparation and ongoing coordination of Project Schedule.

Up to weekly project status “Look Ahead” meetings with the City. These will typically be by
teleconference and include discussion of project status and upcoming project items/issues.

5. Preparation, facilitation, and documentation for weekly Procurement Team meetings for
the Project Lead Team, Procurement Team, Engineering & Operations Team, and Legal
Team.

Timely identification, discussion, and resolution of change issues.
Monthly preparation invoices and progress reports.

Participation in additional meetings with City Senior Management or City Council.

© © N o

Presentations or reports to the City Council, City Senior Management, and other
stakeholders.

10. Early initiation consultation with regulatory agencies on time-critical permit applications, if
requested.

11. Additional architectural concept renderings, drone operations, coordination, and imagery,
and visualization software adaptation of the existing 3D architectural concept.

TASK 2: Develop Progressive Design Build Project (P-DB) Strateqgy

Description: A key element of our approach is to conduct a strategy session to set the overall
project risk philosophy, begin to finalize the Project’s definition, and direction. We propose to
provide personnel experienced in P-DB procurements and contract development, desalination
design procedures and practices, and facilitation to conduct a strategy session.



2.1 Project Strategy Session

The FNI Team will facilitate an up to two (2) day Strategy Session with the City management and
staff and project personnel for the purpose of developing a strategy to finalize the project
development definition and to establish the fundamental elements of the procurement process.
The FNI Team will provide personnel with P-DB procurement, seawater desalination project
development and commercial terms development expertise for the Strategy Session. The FNI
Team will prepare a Strategy Session Technical Memorandum of relevant findings, decisions, and

outcomes focused on the following elements:

whN e

20.
21.

Procurement and Legal
Site Documentation
Desalination Facility’s Project Definition
a) Capacity (Initial and Full Build-out)
b) Raw water quality
¢) Concentrate disposal
d) Product Water quality
Seawater Intake
a) Capacity
b) Existing Hydrogeologic Modeling
c) Existing Water Quality Analysis/ Modeling
Concentrate Discharge
Offsite Utilities; Power and Wastewater
Product Water Point of Connection (POC) to Distribution System
Pipeline Design Considerations
Project Component (e.g., offsite pipelines) Procurement Options

. Preliminary Estimate of Probable Project Cost
. Project Cost Validation

. Project Funding

. Project Milestones/The City Approvals

. Defining Additional Site Data needs

. Existing Raw Water Characterization

. Defining Additional Water Quality Data Needs
. Product Water Quality Requirements

. Pilot Testing Approach

. Project Schedule

a) Design Criteria Package

b) Request for Qualifications (RFQ)/Request for Proposals (RFP)

c) Off-site Pipeline design

d) Land -ROW Acquisition

e) AEP Electric Company interfaces and upgrades
Permit List/Permitting Strategy
Procurement Process

a) Pre-Solicitation Notice

b) Request For Expressions of Interest (RFEI)

c) Vendor Industry Day

d RFQ

e) Contractor Input

f) Evaluation Criteria

g) Term Sheet

h) Evaluation Committee



22.

23.
24,
25.
26.
27.

i) RFP
j) Draft P-DB Agreement
k) One-on-One Confidential Meetings
[) Evaluation Criteria
m) Negotiation
Design Criteria Approach — Prescriptive Specifications vs. Performance Specifications and
mandatory City standards
P-DB Agreement Development
Public Involvement Program
Project’s Critical Path
Issue Resolution
Schedule Follow-up Project Workgroup meetings

2.2 Risk Evaluation and Mitigation

1.
2.

Prepare for and facilitate up to three Risk Workshops
Develop and maintain a risk register and risk matrix to serve as the template for risk
allocation in the contract documents. This will include, but is not limited to, consideration
for the following:

Permitting

Schedule

Supply Chain

Treatment Technologies

Raw Water Quality

Finished Water Quality

Right-of-Way

Infrastructure Integration

Environmental Compliance and Mitigation

Public Perception

Legal and Administrative Requirements

Special Materials
. Cost Escalation

Utility Coordination

Plant Operations

Project Funding

TOoS3ITATTSQ@TOQ0DT

2.3 Prepare Draft and Final Project Definition for Use in the RFQ and RFP
The FNI Team will develop a draft and final Project Definition.

1.

2.

Plan and facilitate up to four meetings with the City and stakeholders (TCEQ, TWDB, etc.)
to develop, deliver, and receive City approval of the Project Definition

Provide a draft and final Technical Memorandum (TM) including:
a. Project Strategy and Work Plan
b. Establishing key design requirements
c. lIdentifying necessary performance and technical standards

d. An outline of the Design Criteria Package (DCP) and a determination of which DCP
elements will be included in the RFQ.



i. Elements of the DCP may include, as applicable, budget or cost estimates,
information on the site, performance criteria, special materials requirements,
initial design calculations, known utilities, capacity requirements, quality
assurance and quality control requirements, the type, size, and location of
structures, and notice of any ordinances, rules, or goals adopted by the
governmental entity relating to awarding contracts to historically
underutilized businesses (HUB).

Schedule
Definition of project roles and responsibilities

PN O]

g. Ciritical project features

h. Approach to risk management

i. Performance Standards required for the RFP
J. Geotechnical Baseline Report

Task 2 Deliverables

Strategy Session Workbook

Strategy Session Technical Memorandum

Geotechnical Baseline Report
Draft and Final Risk Matrix
Draft and Final Preliminary Project Definition Technical Memorandum

TASK 3: Procurement Framework Development

Description: Another key element of our approach is to develop a Framework document and a
Statement of Principles to define the scope and content of procurement documents.

3.1 Develop Procurement Framework

The FNI Team will develop a P-DB procurement framework based on the strategy document that
serves as a detailed “road map” to define the scope and content of the RFQ/RFP documents.
Elements of the framework document will include:

1.
2.
3.

Draft Statement of Principles
Draft Outline of the RFQ and RFP and its attachments.

Outline of Performance or Technical Specifications in Design Criteria Package as outlined
in 2.3 (2) (d).

Permit Schedule. Regulatory agencies and permits required will be confirmed, and a
schedule of agency coordination meetings will be developed for non-P-DB permit activities
consistent with the permit strategy.

Risk Matrix. The risk matrix developed in Task 2.2 will identify the elements and allocation
of risk with respect to:

a) Risk Type
b) Description
c) Potential Impact



d) Allocation (The City, P-DB contractor, shared)

6. Draft Term Sheet. In conjunction with the City’s legal counsel a Summary of the Project’s
Key Risk Management Terms for P-DB Agreement will be developed.

7. Draft Procurement Schedule for the P-DB Procurement and P-DB Agreement and Project
will be developed. It will consider the following activities:

ACTIVITY

Initial strategy in preparation for procurement
Third-party meetings and third-party agreement
preparation

Prepare Pre-Procurement Notice

Issue Pre-Procurement Notice to Industry
Pre-Procurement Notice Responses Due
Risk Workshop

Industry forum and pre-procurement meeting
Prepare RFQ

Issue RFQ

Pre-Submittal meeting

SOQs Due

SOQ Evaluation

Shortlist announced

Prepare RFP Documents

Pre-Submittal one-on-one meetings with each
shortlisted firm

Issue draft RFP to shortlist

Proposals due

Proposal evaluation

Best Qualified Respondent announced
Negotiations with best qualified Respondent
P-DB Agreement Execution

NTP 1 issued for Design

P-DB Phase 1 (Validation Period) Completed
P-DB Phase 2A -LNTP Construction

NTP 2B issued for construction

Mechanical or Substantial Completion
Acceptance and Turnover

8. Draft Procurement Schedule for the P-DB Procurement and P-DB Agreement and Project
will be developed. It will consider the following activities:

Release RFQ March/April 2024
Shortlist Respondents and Issue RFP July/August 2024
Receive Proposals August/September 2024

Develop Ranking and Begin Negotiations September/October 2024
Task 3 Deliverables
Draft and Final Statement of Principles

City Council Briefing Documents



Task 4.0: Request for Qualification Process

Description: During this stage of the Project the RFQ and the RFP will be under development
simultaneously. The FNI Team will develop the draft and final RFQ and Draft RFP, the Design
Criteria Package, the P-DB Term Sheet, and draft P-DB Agreement. The P-DB approach will allow
P-DB Contractor to innovate within the provisions of the Design Criteria Package.

4.1 Develop RFQ Package

The FNI Team will develop pre-qualification selection criteria and prepare a draft RFQ and draft
DCP for review by the City. This process will be consistent with the requirements of Texas
Government Code Section 2269.

1.

4.
5.

The RFQ will be developed and based on the Statement of Principles and draft DCP. The
final RFQ may contain the following sections:

a) Introduction and General Information
b) Description of the Project
¢) Procurement Process and Schedule

d) Vendor Shortlisting Evaluation Criteria to be developed as part of the procurement
process in collaboration with the Evaluation Committee. A detailed grading matrix
will be provided for review during the RFQ draft process.

e) Respondent Team Organization, Qualifications and Experience Submittal
Requirements

f) Reference Submittal Requirements

g) Business and Financial Submittal Requirements
h) Request for Comments

i) P-DB Agreement — Preliminary Term Sheet

The draft RFQ will be submitted to the City for review. The City’s review comments will be
incorporated and a final RFQ Package will be prepared for issuance.

Develop and provide a Pre-Solicitation Notice to the City for posting pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section 2269.052.

Prepare for and facilitate a pre-RFQ issuance meeting to solicit market feedback.
Advertise and Issue RFQ in conjunction with the City’s procurement team.

4.2 RFQ Responses and Selection

The FNI team will support the RFQ process and will:

1.

Schedule a pre-submittal meeting with potential responders to provide a briefing on the
project, the procurement schedule, record and address questions from attendees, and
conduct a site tour.

Solicit submittals of Statements of Qualifications (SOQs) from Potential Contractors.

Review SOQs from Potential contractors; prepare a Fact-Finding review summary for each
response compliant with RFQ requirements; provide a listing of deficiencies or omissions
for each submission; prepare a memorandum of the deficiencies and omissions and
request for additional information, if needed, to be sent by City to each proposer. The



memorandum will identify any pass or failure of mandatory requirements and any
recommendations as to declaring proposers non-responsive.

4. Conduct independent diligence (technical and financial) on proposer teams, references,
their key personnel, their referenced projects, past project performance.

5. Prepare a vendor evaluation guidance document for the CITY’s Procurement Workgroup’s
use to assist with their review of the vendor qualifications.

6. Assist the City’s Procurement Workgroup in evaluating and scoring the SOQ and
determining the short list. The Consultant will meet with City’s Procurement Workgroup to
review SOQs, address comments and answer questions. The City’s Evaluation Committee
will make final scoring adjustments and compile composite scores to determine the
recommended short-list for City’s Engineering Department’s approval. The FNI Team will
not score the submissions.

7. Prepare a memorandum summarizing the results of the City’s Procurement Workgroup’s
vendor evaluations and ranking.

Task 4 Deliverables

Pre-Solicitation Notice

Draft and Final RFQ

Vendor Evaluation Guidance Document

Vendor Evaluations and Ranking Memorandum

Draft and Final P-DB Agreement — Preliminary Term Sheet

City Council Briefing documents

Task 5.0: Request for Proposals Process and Progressive Design Build Agreement

Description: During this stage of the Project the P-DB Agreement, the final Design Criteria
Package and the RFP will be under development simultaneously. The FNI Team will develop the
Draft Final RFP and assist the City’s Legal Team with the development of the Draft P-DB
Agreement. The FNI Team will also assist in the review of respondent proposals, the negotiation
of the final P-DB Agreement with the highest ranked Respondent vendor team and assist the City
to award the P-DB Agreement.

5.1: Develop Progressive Design-Build Agreement (P-DB Agreement):

The P-DB Agreement is the contractual embodiment of the agreement between City and the
progressive design-builder to deliver the project. Typically, a draft P-DB Agreement is included
with the RFP so that potential proposers can understand the risk allocation and select their team
members accordingly.

In conjunction with the City, the FNI Team will:

1. Prepare a draft P-DB Agreement that allocates risk in a manner consistent with the City’s
risk tolerances while accounting for the unique facets of progressive design-build and
leveraging the potential benefits of this delivery method.

2. Collaborate with the City to establish the draft P-DB Agreement’s processes for the
project’s validation period, design reviews, project administration system, including claims
evaluation and change order approval, dispute resolution, warranties, payment methods,



oversight, and addressing nonconformance with the Design Criteria Package, acceptance
or turnover conditions.

3. Confirm that all required federal cross-cutting provisions are included in the contract
documents so that federal funding is not jeopardized due to hon-compliance, as applicable
if federal funding is secured.

5.2: Development of a draft P-DB Agreement Exhibit Documents
The FNI Team will:

1. Assist the City’s legal team to develop the draft P-DB Agreement and its technical
Appendices addressing the Project’s Validation Period Process, Design Development,
Governmental Approvals, Pre-Construction Work, Pre-purchased Equipment, Limited
NTP, Construction, Mechanical Completion, Start-up, Testing, Acceptance Testing and
Turnover to the City operations for inclusion in the Draft P-DB Agreement to be included
with the RFP, and will circulate them for other team members and the City for review and
comment.

2. Provide one revision upon receipt of all comments to each of the draft Appendices and
redistribute the revised draft for final approval.

5.3: Develop Preliminary Draft RFP
The FNI Team will:

1. Prepare a draft RFP for review by the City. The draft RFP will be based on the Statement
of Principles and the Design Criteria Package. It is intended that the RFP will include the
following sections:

a) Evaluation Criteria;

b) Submission Requirements;

c) Draft P-DB Agreement;

d) P-DB Agreement Schedules;

e) Performance and/or technical specifications;

f) Statement of Validation of Prior Qualifications;
g) Existing Site Information;

h) Governmental Approval Requirements;

i) Project Security;

i) Mechanical Completion and Acceptance Test procedures;
k) Turnover Requirements; and,

[) Available project informational reports and data.

2. Finalize the DCP suitable for use in the RFP to establish the project definition and the
design requirements upon which the proponents will base their team’s qualifications and
experience for the design, permitting and construction of the Project pursuant to the P-DB
Agreement. The final DCP may include:



a) Specifications required to establish the design, construction, and operational
performance standards for the Project. Such standards will include: Product Water
Quality, quantity, pressure, and delivery regime standards; facility efficiency,
reliability, and spare equipment requirements; specifications as required to reflect the
City standards for transmission main pipelines and interconnections to the City’s
distribution system and to establish the interconnection location; standards for the
contract meter; specifications for SCADA interfaces with the City’s distribution system
for monitoring/control purposes; and the City’'s specific design and construction
standards for facility and site architectural features, facility management, operation
and maintenance requirements.

b) A review of regulatory agency pilot test requirements, a pilot protocol framework, and
the proposed treatment approach and provide a memorandum on the need or
requirement for a pilot study.

c) A conceptual treatment process design; anticipated RO treatment process
performance and Product Water stability and corrosivity; raw seawater supply intake
permitting requirements; and preliminary site general arrangement configuration.

d) The preliminary basis of design or design concepts for treatment, intake structure,
concentrate disposal facility concepts based upon the existing permit, interconnecting
piping and product water storage, including pipeline routings, site storm drainage
control features, site access, communications requirements, and site security
standards.

e) A preliminary site general arrangement drawing, preliminary pipeline alignments for
product water and raw seawater pipelines, defined infrastructure and building space
requirements for up to 30 mgd product water capacity.

f) A preliminary treatment process flow diagram with sizing criteria, membrane
performance standards, membrane flux limitations, and post treatment approach.

5.4: RFP Process for P-DB Contractor Solicitation
Incorporate Stakeholders’ review comments on the draft RFP Package.
Upon notice to proceed, issue draft RFP to Shortlisted Vendors.

Assist with scheduling, preparation, and facilitation of confidential meetings with each
shortlisted vendor to discuss technical concepts, alternatives and other technical or
financial matters, explain requirements and to solicit written comments on desired changes
to the Draft RFP documents.

4. Prepare a summary of comments following the review of the first draft and schedule a
meeting with the City’s Procurement Workgroup to present recommended modifications to
Draft RFP documents.

Make necessary changes to the RFP and prepare final RFP documents for issuance.
Provide assistance to issue the RFP in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Coordinate site access availability for vendors, if required, for the plant site diligence and
testing.

8. Schedule a Pre-Proposal meeting for potential proposers to address questions from short
listed attendees, discuss key instructions, RFP requirements and procurement schedule;
guestions regarding the RFP will be transmitted in writing (and/or email) and responded to



9.

all short-listed vendors in writing; develop responses in coordination with the City’s
Procurement Workgroup.

Assist in preparing up to three RFP addenda, if needed, to incorporate suggested

comments or exceptions resulting from discussions or comments received from RFP
proposers.

Task 5 Deliverables

Design Criteria Package

P-DB Agreement

Draft RFP and Final RFP

Responses to Vendor Questions

Up to three RFP addenda

Briefing and presentation materials on RFP release

Memorandum of Procurement Recommendation

Task 6.0: Review P-DB Vendor Proposals, Contract Negotiation and Recommendation

Description: The FNI Team will assist the City’s legal counsel, staff, and procurement workgroup
in evaluating the Respondent’s submittals, negotiating with the highest-ranked vendor, and
providing a recommendation.

6.1: Review Vendor Submittals
The FNI Team will:

1.

Plan and facilitate one training session for the City’s Team on how best to understand the
responses, key information to look for, how to differentiate qualifications, how to distinguish
between a proposal that is merely well-written versus one that contains the appropriate
qualifications, and an understanding of how to score responses within the parameters of
the evaluation criteria.

Review the submittals from short-listed Respondents for conformance to the RFP submittal
requirements and for completion of all forms.

Draft communications to seek clarifications from the vendor teams, if necessary.

Assess submittals based on responsiveness, material changes in vendor qualifications,
responses to draft P-DB Agreement Documents, material discrepancies between Vendor
proposals and the RFP, and the technical approach fact finding report.

Prepare a Business Terms Evaluation Report for the Vendor submittals received for the
consideration of the City including assessment criteria listed above.

Prepare a Financial Evaluation Report in conjunction with the City’s Finance Team.

Prepare a Review of Proposals fact finding memorandum for the consideration of the City.
The Technical Review of Proposals memorandum will summarize the key features of the
proposals, identify distinguishing characteristics of the Project approach and innovation
measures presented on a comparative basis. It will not contain a ranking or
recommendation.



8. Prepare a presentation and conduct a briefing on the Final Ranking of Respondent

submittals as established by the Evaluation Committee.

6.2: Negotiations with Top Ranked Vendor

Once The City’s Evaluation Committee reviews and ranks the proposals submitted in response to
the RFP based on the established evaluation criteria to determine the best value proposer, and
the recommendation goes through the proper approval steps, the process of finalizing the design-
builder's engagement begins. The FNI Team will:

1.

Assist The City in addressing comments and exceptions to the P-DB Agreement with the
selected proposer.

Assist the City with preparation and issuance of notices to proceed so that the project
elements can timely commence.

Participate with the City and its Project Manager in negotiations with the top ranked P-DB
contractor. Activities under this task will include:

a. Participation at all negotiation sessions, developing business strategy for
negotiations, and making revisions to the contract documents based upon
negotiations.

b. During negotiations various analyses will be performed to assess risks and
economic impacts of those risks.

6.3: Recommendation and Presentation of Negotiated Service Agreement
The FNI Team will:

1.

Provide a letter summary regarding the final negotiated P-DB Agreement with the top
ranked P-DB Vendor suitable for submission for the City approval of issuance.

Prepare a presentation for the City’s use and attend a City Council meeting to support a
briefing on the final negotiated P-DB Agreement with the top ranked P-DB respondent.

If requested by the City, provide a Recommendation of Award letter of the firm selected by
the Evaluation Committee through adherence to the evaluation criteria.

Task 6 Deliverables

Vendor Response Clarifications

Business Terms Evaluation Report

Proposal Financial Evaluation Report

City Council Briefing and presentation materials on Ranking of Vendor Responses

City Council Briefing and presentation materials on Status of Vendor Negotiations

City Council Briefing and presentation materials on Final Negotiated P-DB
Agreement/Recommendation of Award

PROJECT TIMELINE (Calendar Year)

Q1 2024 - Develop and Release Request for Qualifications
Q2 2024 — Shortlist Qualified Progressive Design-Build Teams



o Q32024 — Develop and Release Request for Proposals
Q4 2024 — Select Top-Ranked Team, Negotiate Contract, and Issue NTP for Design

COMPETITIVE SOLICITATION PROCESS:

To provide the City and Region with a diverse, reliable, secure, sustainable future water supply the
City issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 2014-06 - Owner’s Representative Services for
the Seawater Desalination Project on September 15, 2014. Based on selection criteria published
in the RFQ, Freese and Nichols, Inc., (FNI) team was selected as the most highly qualified
consultant firm by the selection committee consisting of technical representatives from the City
and area Stakeholders. The evaluation committee ranked Freese and Nichols as the highest
ranked firm based on 1) Experience and Qualifications, 2) Project Approach/Management Plan, 3)
Presentation and Interview.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Authorize execution of Amendment to the Master Services Agreement. (Recommended)
2. Do not authorize execution of Amendment to the Master Services Agreement. (Not
Recommended)

FISCAL IMPACT:

This fiscal impact for FY 2024 is an amount of $3,779,994.00 for professional services with funding
available from the Raw Water and Drought Surcharge funds reserve balances.

FUNDING DETAIL:

This project is listed in the FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program.

Fund: Raw Water CIP (Fund 4481)

Dept: Water (045)

Project: Seawater Desalination (Project No. E15117)
Account: Design / Outside Consultants (550950)
Activity: E15117-01-4481-EXP

Amount: $1,889,997.00

Fund: Drought Surcharge CIP (Fund 4490)

Dept: Water (045)

Project: Seawater Desalination (Project No. E15117)
Account: Design / Outside Consultants (550950)
Activity: E15117-01-4490-EXP

Amount: $1,889,997.00

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this agreement with Freese and Nichols, as presented.

LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Freese and Nichols Proposal



